Further during the year, the Company 

has earned net profit of Rs. 1,708.85/- Lakhs as compared to net profit of Rs. 1,165.23/- Lakhs in the previous 

year.

LISTING:

During the year under review, the company has approached the Capital Market with an initial Public Offer of 

47,60,000 (Forty-Seven lakhs Sixty Thousand) Equity Shares of the Company of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 

Ten Only) each in pursuant to the resolutions duly passed by the Members in the Extra-ordinary General 

Meeting convened on January 13, 2024. This offering was conducted through the Book Building Process, in

[...]

As permitted under the Act, the Board does not propose to transfer any amount to general reserve and has 

decided to retain the entire amount of profit for Financial Year 2024-25 in the retained earnings.

SHARE CAPITAL

As of April 01, 2024, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company stood at Rs. 24,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-

Four Crore only), divided into 2,40,00,000 (Two Crore Forty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) 

each. The paid-up share capital of the Company as on that date was Rs.12,81,25,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crore,

Eighty-One Lakh, Twenty-Five Thousand only), comprising 1,28,12,500 (One Crore Twenty-Eight Lakh 

Twelve Thousand Five Hundred) equity shares of ₹10 each.

During the year under review, the Company completed its Initial Public Offering (IPO) on June 27, 2024, by 

issuing 47,60,000 (Forty-Seven Lakh Sixty Thousand) equity shares of ₹10 (Rupees Ten only) each at an issue 

price of ₹64 (Rupees Sixty-Four only) per share, including a premium of ₹54 (Rupees Fifty-Four only) per 

share, aggregating to ₹30,46,40,000 (Rupees Thirty Crore Forty-Six Lakh Forty Thousand only).

Accordingly, as of March 31, 2025, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company stood at Rs. 24,00,00,000/-

(Rupees Twenty-Four Crores only) divided into 2,40,00,000 (Two Crore Forty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/-

(Rupees Ten only) each and the paid-up share capital of the Company stood at Rs.17,57,25,000/- (Rupees 

Seventeen Crores Fifty-Seven Lakhs and Twenty-Five Thousand only), comprising 1,75,72,500 (One Crore 

Seventy-Five Lakhs Seventy-Two Thousand and Five Hundred) equity shares of Rs.10/- each.

Subsequent to the closure of the financial year, the Members of the Company at the Extraordinary General 

Meeting held on July 15, 2025, approved to increase in Authorised Share Capital from ₹24,00,00,000 (Rupees 

Twenty-Four Crore only) divided into 2,40,00,000 (Two Crore Forty Lakh) equity shares of ₹10 (Rupees Ten 

only) each to ₹25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five Crore only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) 

equity shares of ₹10 (Rupees Ten only) each and also approved the preferential issue of 49,59,500 (Forty-Nine 

Lakh Fifty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred) equity shares of ₹10 (Rupees Ten only) each at an issue price of ₹124 

(Rupees One Hundred Twenty-Four only) per share, including a premium of ₹114 (Rupees One Hundred 

Fourteen only) per share, and 24,08,000 (Twenty-Four Lakh Eight Thousand) fully convertible warrants of ₹10 

(Rupees Ten only) each, convertible into equity shares of the Company at a price of ₹124 (Rupees One Hundred 

Twenty-Four only) per share, including a premium of ₹114 (Rupees One Hundred Fourteen only) per share. 

Pursuant to this approval, the Board of Directors, at its meeting held on August 20, 2025, allotted 49,59,500 

(Forty-Nine Lakh Fifty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred) equity shares on a preferential basis to non-promoter 

allottees and 24,08,000 (Twenty-Four Lakh Eight Thousand) convertible warrants on a preferential basis to 

promoter and non-promoter allottees.

DEPOSITS

The Company has not accepted any deposits from the public during the year under review. No amount on 

account of principal or interest on deposits from the public was outstanding as on March 31, 2025.